

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3459 of 2024**

=====

M/S ARVIND ENTERPRISE

Versus

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAK R DAVE(1232) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS KIRTI S PATHAK(9966) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE****Date : 22/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel Mr. Dipak R. Dave appearing for the petitioner that the respondent Corporation has come out with an Amnesty Scheme for resolution of the pending disputes. He submits that the petitioner may be permitted to avail the benefit of the said Amnesty Scheme.

2. The learned counsel Ms. Kirti S. Pathak acknowledges that the respondent Corporation has come out with an Amnesty Scheme.

3. Considered the above submissions. The petitioner shall be at liberty to avail the benefit of the Amnesty Scheme before the competent authority. If the petitioner prefers an application under the Amnesty Scheme, the same shall be decided by the competent authority on its own merits in accordance with law after affording full and proper opportunity of hearing to the petitioner. The learned counsels for the parties are directed to produce the outcome of the application of the petitioner by placing the same on record.

4. List the present Special Civil Application after filing of such order of the respondent Corporation on the application of the petitioner under the Amnesty Scheme.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

cmk